

No. 22-913

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD DEVILLIER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS
JAMES W. ELY, JR., AND JULIA MAHONEY AND
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES W. ELY, JR.
VANDERBILT LAW
SCHOOL
131 21st Ave. South
Nashville, TN 37203-

JULIA D. MAHONEY
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Room WB380
Charlottesville, VA 22903

DAVID TRYON
JAY CARSON
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215

THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
Counsel of Record
DONNA M. FARAG
ANDREW R. MILLER
CONNOR J. KURTZ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000
thomas.saunders@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COMMON LAW REQUIREMENT FOR JUST COMPENSATION FOR A TAKING WAS RECOGNIZED AT THE FOUNDING.....	3
A. Just Compensation Was A Common Law Principle Rooted In Natural Law And The English Tradition.....	4
B. The Colonies Recognized The Just Compensation Requirement.....	5
C. The Revolutionary War And Founding Era Yielded Enhanced Property Rights Protections, Including The Codification Of The Just Compensation Principle.....	7
II. THE JUST COMPENSATION REQUIREMENT WAS RECOGNIZED AS ESSENTIAL AT THE RATIFICATION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	9
A. State Courts Recognized The Fundamental Nature Of Just Compensation	10
B. State Courts Specifically Awarded Damages Or Required Compensation For Takings.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. This Court Acknowledged The Role Of Common Law Principles And State Constitutions In Providing For Just Compensation Before Ultimately Incorporating The Just Compensation Requirement	15
III. THE JUST COMPENSATION REQUIREMENT EFFECTUATES THE TAKINGS CLAUSE’S PROTECTIVE FUNCTION	17
A. Just Compensation Is Necessary To Fulfill The Takings Clause’s Protective Function Of Ensuring Individual Property Owners Do Not Bear Public Costs.....	17
B. The Just Compensation Requirement Is Especially Important As States Use Their Eminent Domain Powers More Expansively	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alloway v. City of Nashville</i> , 13 S.W. 123 (Tenn. 1890)	14
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	19
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910)	22
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	17
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	17, 19
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railroad Company v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	15-16
<i>Eaton v. Boston, Concord & Montreal Railroad</i> , 51 N.H. 504 (1872)	12-13
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	18
<i>Gardner v. Village of Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 162 (N.Y. Ch. 1816).....	10-11
<i>Grand Rapids Booming Company v. Jarvis</i> , 30 Mich. 308 (1874).....	14
<i>Ham v. City of Salem</i> , 100 Mass. 350 (1868)	14
<i>Henry v. Dubuque & Pacific Railroad Company</i> , 10 Iowa 540 (1860).....	12-13
<i>Hooker v. New Haven & Northampton Company</i> , 14 Conn. 146 (1841)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	7
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	21
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	11
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014).....	1
<i>Monongahela Navigation Company v. United States</i> ,148 U.S. 312 (1893)	16, 18-19
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017).....	19
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	19
<i>Proprietors of Piscataqua Bridge v. New Hampshire Bridge</i> , 7 N.H. 35 (1834)	11
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Company</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 166 (1872).....	15-16, 20
<i>State of Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924).....	19
<i>Stone v. Fairbury, Pontiac & Northwestern Railroad Company</i> , 68 Ill. 394 (Ill. 1873).....	14
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)	1
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation Association,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	1
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304, 28 F. Cas. 1012 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795) (No. 16,857)	18
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 627 (1829)	20-21
<i>Yates v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 497 (1871)	15
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2
Magna Carta (1215)	4
Fundamental Constitutions of Carolina art. 44 (1669).....	5
I.R.C. § 501	2
Massachusetts Body of Liberties (1641)	5
Massachusetts Declaration of Rights (1780)	8, 20
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, art. II	8
Vermont Constitution ch. I, art. II (1786)	8
Virginia Declaration of Rights (1776).....	7, 20
1778 N.Y. Laws ch. 29.....	8
1779 S.C. Acts § 4	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1777 Va. Acts ch. XII	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adams, John, <i>Discourses on Davila</i> in <i>6 Works of John Adams</i> 280 (C. Adams ed., 1851).....	19
1 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	5
Brauneis, Robert, <i>The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-Century State Just Compensation Law</i> , 52 Vand. L. Rev. 57 (1999)	11
Crain, William M., <i>Volatile States: Institutions, Policy, and the Performance of American State Economies</i> (2003).....	22
Ely, James W., <i>Railroads and American Law</i> (2001).....	1, 13
Ely, James W., “ <i>That Due Satisfaction May be Made:</i> ” <i>The Fifth Amendment and the Origins of the Compensation Principle</i> , 36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 1 (1992)	4, 6, 8, 18
Ely, James W., <i>The Contract Clause: A Constitutional History</i> (2016)	1
Ely, James W., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008)	1, 3-8, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ely, James W., <i>The Law of Easements and Licenses in Land</i> (revised ed. 2021)	1
Grant, J. A. C., <i>The “Higher Law” Background of the Law of Eminent Domain</i> , 6 Wis. L. Rev. 67 (1931).....	11
Jones, Stephen J., <i>Trumping Eminent Domain Law: An Argument for Strict Scrutiny Analysis Under the Public Use Requirement of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 50 Syracuse L. Rev. 285 (2000)	21
11 Kent, James, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1827).....	10
Mahoney, Julia, <i>Cedar Point Nursery and the New Deal Settlement</i> , 11 Brigham-Kanner Prop. Rts. J. 43 (2022).....	2
Mahoney, Julia, <i>Kelo’s Legacy: Eminent Domain and the Future of Property Rights</i> , 2005 Sup. Ct. Rev. 103 (2006).....	1, 21
Mills, Henry E. & Augustus L. Abbott, <i>Mills on the Law of Eminent Domain</i> (2d ed. 1888)	22
Nichols, Philip, <i>The Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1909).....	17
1 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (William T. Hutchinson ed., 1962).....	9
12 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Robert A. Rutland & Charles F. Hobson eds., 1979).....	8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
2 Pufendorf, Samuel, <i>De Jure Natural Et Gentium Libri Octo</i> (C.H. Oldfather & W.A. Oldfather trans., 1934)	4, 18
<i>The Book of the General Lawes and Libertyes Concerning the Inhabitants of the Massachusetts</i> (Thomas G. Barnes ed., 1975).....	6
Treanor, William M., <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995)	5
Treanor, William M., <i>The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 94 Yale L. J. 694 (1985)	7
Woolhandler, Ann & Julia Mahoney, <i>Federal Courts and Takings Litigation</i> , 97 Notre Dame L. Rev. 679 (2022)	1, 15
